

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20230823-02

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO TO EXECUTE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT(S) FOR EMPLOYEES HEALTH BENEFITS

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is a conservation and reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59 Article XVI, Texas Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in Chapter 9601 of the Special District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District currently has an interlocal agreement with TX (TML) Health Benefits Pool for a health benefits plan including health reimbursement and retirement reimbursement for district employees. However, due to an unexpected increase in premiums, said agreement with TX (TML) Health Benefits Pool will be terminated; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District has a continued need for medical, dental, vision, life, and health reimbursement benefit services to support the operation and management of its wet utilities; and

WHEREAS, Blue Cross Blue Shield (BCBS) of Texas provides said needed medical benefits; and

WHEREAS, Principal Financial provides said needed dental, vision, and life benefits; and

WHEREAS, Ameriflex provides said needed health reimbursement and flex spending account benefit services; and

WHEREAS, Bockmon, Knight & Traylor Insurance Agency shall serve as the broker for all lines of needed coverage; and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned entities are fully qualified and certified to provide these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director/CEO shall be and is hereby authorized to enter into interlocal agreement(s) with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas, Principal Financial, and Ameriflex, to provide medical, dental, vision, life, health reimbursement and flex savings account services for Riverbend Water Resources District.

PASSED and APPROVED this 23rd day of August 2023



Van Alexander, President

ATTEST: Sonja Hubbard, Secretary

